

*original*

*78043-9*

No. 230414

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

DANIEL ALFRED POSEY, JR,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

---

THE HONORABLE SUSAN L. HAHN, JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

RONALD S. ZIRKLE  
Prosecuting Attorney

Kenneth L. Ramm  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #16500  
Attorney for Respondent  
211, Courthouse  
Yakima, WA 98901  
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv-vi
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR BY APPELLANT</u> .....	1
1. Whether the trial court lacked jurisdiction over the appellant when it sentenced him?.....	1
2. Whether the automatic decline provisions of RCW 13.04.030(1)(e)(v) violate the appellant's equal protection rights? .....	1
3. Whether application of automatic decline provisions of RCW 13.04.030(1)(e)(v) violate the appellant's due process rights? .....	1
4. Whether the trial court erred in precluding the defense from presenting evidence under the rape shield law? .....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
1. The trial court had jurisdiction over the appellant and the subject matter when it sentenced him as an adult .....	1
2. RCW 13.04.030(1)(e)(v) does not violate the equal protection provisions of the constitution.....	1
3. Application of RCW 13.04.030(1)(e)(v) to the appellant did not violate his rights to due process.....	1
4. The trial court properly denied the defense's request from presenting certain evidence under the rape shield law ....	2

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	PAGE
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
A. <u>PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u> .....	2
B. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u> .....	2
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	11
A. <u>THE ADULT TRIAL COURT HAD PERSONAL JURISDICTION OF THE APPELLANT WHEN IT SENTENCED HIM AS AN ADULT</u> .....	11
1. <u>Standard of Review</u> .....	11
2. <u>Argument</u> .....	11
B. <u>THE AUTOMATIC DECLINE PROVISIONS OF RCW 13.03.030 DO NOT VIOLATE THE APPELLANT’S EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS</u> .....	15
1. <u>Standard of Review</u> .....	15
2. <u>Argument</u> .....	15
C. <u>THE AUTOMATIC DECLINE PROVISIONS OF RCW 13.03.030 DO NOT VIOLATE THE APPELLANT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS</u> .....	19
1. <u>Standard of Review</u> .....	19
2. <u>Argument</u> .....	19
D. <u>THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE APPELLANT’S PROFFERED EVIDENCE UNDER THE RAPE SHIELD LAW</u> .....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	PAGE
1. <u>Standard of Review</u> .....	21
2. <u>Argument</u> .....	21
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>City of Seattle v. Clark-Munoz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 39, 93 P.3d 141 (2004) .	12-13
<i>In re Boot</i> , 130 Wn.2d 553, 925 P.2d 964 (1996).....	15, 17-21
<i>In re Pers. Rest. Pet. Of Dalluge</i> , 152 Wn.2d 772, 100 P.3d 279 (2004) .....	16
<i>Public Utility Dist. No. 1 v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 146 Wn.2d 778, 51 P.3d 744 (2002) .....	13
<i>State ex rel Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971) .....	21
<i>State v. Carver</i> , 37 Wn.App. 122, 678 P.2d 842 (1984).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Cirkovich</i> , 41 Wn.App. 275, 703 P.2d 1075 (1985) .....	14
<i>State v. Hennings</i> , 129 Wn.2d 512, 919 P.2d 580 (1996).....	15
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 36 Wn.App. 530, 676 P.2d 521 (1984) .....	24
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983) .....	24
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995) .....	21
<i>State v. Salvera</i> , 151 Wn.2d 133, 141 n.3, 86 P.3d 125 (2004).....	20
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 146 Wn.2d 540, 48 P.3d 301 (2002).....	11
<i>State v. Sharon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 230, 668 P.2d 584 (1983).....	21
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 152 Wn.2d 450, 98 P.3d 789, 793 (2004).....	16
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 123 Wn.2d 488, 869 P.2d 1962 (1994) .....	15, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 29, 18 L. Ed. 2d 527, 87 S. Ct. 1428 (1967) .....	20
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651, 51 L. Ed. 2d 711, 97 S. Ct. 1401 (1977) .....	20
<b>Additional Cases</b>	
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 6 Md.App. 677, 253 A.2d 395 (1969).....	13-14
<i>People v. Davenport</i> , 43 Colo. App. 41, 602 P.2d 871, (Colo. App. 1979) 13	
<i>People v. Hughes</i> , 946 P.2d 509 (Colo. App. 1977).....	14
<i>Price v. State</i> , 683 So.2d 44, (Ala. Crim. App. 1966) .....	18
<i>State v. Behl</i> , 564 N.W. 2d 560 (Minn. 1997) .....	20, 21
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 240 Conn. 727, 694 A.2d 758 (1997) .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 9A.44.020(3)(c).....	23
RCW 9.94A.030 .....	12
RCW 13.03.010(2)(j) .....	14
RCW 13.04.020 .....	12
RCW 13.04.030 .....	12
RCW 13.04.030(e)(v)(A).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
RCW 13.04.030(1)(e)(v).....	1, 21
RCW 13.40.110 .....	21
RCW 13.40.230 .....	12

**Other Authorities**

Laws of 1994 1<sup>st</sup> Sp.Sess., ch7, § 101, at 2198-98
